

No. 24-652

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID CASSIRER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION  
FOUNDATION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

THADDEUS J. STAUBER  
*Counsel of Record*

AARON BRIAN  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
300 South Grand Avenue,  
Suite 4100  
Los Angeles CA 90071  
(310) 498-9975  
tstauber@nixonpeabody.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

336053



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13
I. The Circumstances Do Not Warrant Issuance of a GVR Order .....	14
A. Petitioners’ Requested GVR Would Not Be “Just Under the Circumstances”.....	15
B. There Is No Reasonable Probability the Outcome Would be Different if the Case is Remanded for Further Consideration.....	19
C. Petitioners Have Alternate Routes For the Relief They Seek.....	24
II. This Case Does Not Present Any “Compelling Reason” Justifying the Extraordinary Remedy Of The Grant Of A Writ Of Certiorari .....	25

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Ninth Circuit’s application of California’s choice-of-law test did not violate the Supremacy Clause .....	26
B. There is no Circuit Split.....	28
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Correctly Applied California’s Choice-of-Law Test.....	29
D. The HEAR Act and Other “Federal Interests” Cited by Petitioners Do Not Preempt Application of Spanish Law .....	29
E. Petitioners’ Arguments that the Ninth Circuit Failed to Appropriately Consider Certain “Federal Interests” Are Without Merit .....	31
III. The Views of the Solicitor General .....	35
IV. TBC is Immune from Suit Under the FSIA, as Confirmed by <i>Philipp</i> .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	6, 21
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	6, 8, 19, 21, 37
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	19
<i>Barkanic</i> , 923 F.2d at 959 .....	28
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2015)....	2, 10, 22, 31
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 596 U.S. 107 (2022).....	3, 26, 28
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 69 F.4th 554 (9th Cir. 2023).....	29, 33, 35
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2, 22, 30-32

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found., 89 F.4th 1226 (9th Cir. 2024)</i> .....	4, 11, 12, 2
<i>Coonce v. United States, 142 S. Ct. 25, 211 L. Ed. 2d 267 (2021)</i> .....	23
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)</i> .....	6, 21
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)</i> .....	26
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp, 592 U.S. 169 (2021)</i> .....	17, 18, 36
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba, 462 U.S. 611 (1983)</i> .....	19
<i>Grzegorzcyk v. United States, 142 S. Ct. 2580 (2022)</i> .....	14, 15, 17, 23, 24
<i>Healy v. The Beer Inst., 491 U.S. 324 (1989)</i> .....	6, 21
<i>Hicks v. United States, 582 U.S. 924, 137 S. Ct. 2000 (2017)</i> .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jackson v. Ogilvie</i> , 403 U.S. 925 (1971) . . . . .	37
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) . . . . .	37
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 914 (Cal. 2006) . . . . .	33, 35
<i>Kunstsammlungen Zu Weimar v. Elicofon</i> , 536 F.Supp. 829 (E.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> 678 F.2d 1150 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	28
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) . . . . .	6, 21
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) . . . . .	14, 15, 19, 23
<i>Marie von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum</i> , 578 F.3d 1016 (2009) . . . . .	20
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725, 101 S. Ct. 2114, 68 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1981) . . . . .	27
<i>McCann v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 48 Cal. 4th 68 (2010) . . . . .	10, 11, 35

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat’l Jewish Democratic Council v. Adelson</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) . . . . .	26
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 911 (2008) . . . . .	23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) . . . . .	6, 21
<i>Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	32
<i>Rustico v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.</i> , 993 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	32
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 77 F.4th 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2680 (2024), and <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Friedman v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2686 (2024) . . . . .	18, 37
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996) . . . . .	15-17, 23
<i>Vineberg v. Bissonnette</i> , 529 F.Supp.2d 300 (D.R.I. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 548 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008) . . . . .	28
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) . . . . .	6, 8, 21



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	8, 9, 22, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	14, 15
A.B. 2867.....	24
Cal. Code Civ. P. 338(c).....	22
Cal. Code Civ. P. 338(c)(6).....	3
Cal. Code Civ. P. 338.2(g).....	4
Cal. Code Civ. P. 338.2.....	24
Cal. Code Civ. P. 354.3.....	20
<i>Bill Analysis</i> , prepared for the Assembly Committee on Judiciary, April 27, 2024 (“ <i>Bill Analysis</i> ”), Available at <a href="https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320240AB2867">https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320240AB2867</a> .....	3
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Foundation</i> (2021) (No. 20-1566), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/d9/briefs/2021/11/23/20-1566tsacunitedstates.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/d9/briefs/2021/11/23/20-1566tsacunitedstates.pdf</a> .....	5, 7, 34

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Republic of Hungary, et al. v. Simon, et al.</i> (2024) (No. 23-867) (2024 WL 4138393) . . . . .	36
<a href="https://www.atthelectern.com/supreme-court-turns-down-the-ninth-circuit-in-nazi-painting-case">https://www.atthelectern.com/supreme- court-turns-down-the-ninth-circuit- in-nazi-painting-case</a> . . . . .	29
<a href="https://www.state.gov/office-of-the-special-envoy-for-holocaust-issues/best-practices-for-the-washington-conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art">https://www.state.gov/office-of-the- special-envoy-for-holocaust-issues/best- practices-for-the-washington-conference- principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art</a> . . . . .	33
Plaintiffs’ Notice of Motion and Motion for Relief from Judgment, <i>Cassirer, et al., v. Thyssen- Bornemisza Collection Foundation</i> , Case No. CV 05-3459 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2025) . . . . .	24
Pub. L. No. 114-308 . . . . .	3, 21
Eugene F. Scoles & Peter Hay, <i>Conflict of Laws</i> § 3.56 (1982) . . . . .	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . .	25
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Cassirer v.</i> <i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 596 U.S. 107 (2022) (No. 20-1566) . . . . .	8, 9, 27, 32, 34
